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From Vital and Health Statistics of the National Center for Health Statistics

Number 113 ® November 15, 1985

Provisional Data from the
Health Promotion and Disease Prevention Supplement
to the National Health Interview Survey:
United States, January—March 1985

The National Center for Health Statistics included a special
supplement on health promotion and disease prevention as part
of the 1985 National Health Interview Survey questionnaire.
This report presents provisional findings from the first three

onths of data collection with that supplement.
i The 1985 Health Promotion and Disease Prevention Sup-
lement is designed to monitor progress toward one of the major
initiatives of the Department of Health and Human Services.
This initiative is described in the 1979 Surgeon General’s
Report on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, Healthy
People.! In that report, broad goals were g%tabﬁshed for the
improvement of the health of Americans. The 1980 Public
Health Service report, Promoting Health/Preventing Disease:
Objectives for the Nation,? details specific objectives necessary
for attainment of those goals in each of fifteen priority areas.
The target date for achieving the objectives is 1990. This 1985
supplement will be used for data collection again in 1990 for
the purpose of monitoring progress achieved in the intervening
five years.

The 1985 Health Promotion and Disease Prevention Sup-
plement is devoted primarily to the collection of baseline data
on the following topics: general health (including nutrition),
injury control and child health, high blood pressure, stress,
exercise, smoking, alcohol use, dental care, and occupational
safety and health. Those topics were selected after consultation
with the Office of Disease Prevention and Health Promotion

1Office of the Assistant Secretary for Health and Surgeon General: Healthy
eople—The Surgeon General’s Report on Health Promotion and Disease
2vention—Background Papers, 1979. DHEW Pub. No. (PHS) 79-55071A.
J.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Public Health Service: Pro-
moting Health/Preventing Disease: Objectives for the Nation. Washington.
U.S. Government Printing Office, 1980.

(Assistant Secretary for Health) as well as with the agencies
designated by the Assistant Secretary for Health as having
“lead” responsibility for implementing and monitoring progress
toward achieving the 1990 objectives. Within each agency,
subject matter experts also were consulted during the develop-
ment of the questionnaire for the supplement.

This report presents provisional data, based on the first
quarter of data collection, for selected items in the supplement.
In most cases, the actual question asked of thc respondent is
shown on the table along with the response categories. In a few
cases, there has been minor paraphrasing or combining of
questions. Each question is referenced to the actual item number
on the questionnaire.

In general, the items in the supplement are of the following
two types: those related to individual health behaviors and those
related to knowledge of health practices. Most of the questions
on knowledge of health practices have answers that are currently
presumed to be correct and are indicated in bold type in table 1.
For some questions, references are provided for selected publi-
cations that present related data from previous data collection
by the National Center for Health Statistics.

Estimated percents or percentage distributions are pre-
sented (table 1) for all persons 18 years of age and over and for
four age groups and both sexes. Generally, except for the ques-
tions on knowledge of health practices where “don’t know” is a
legitimate response, “‘don’t know” and other inappropriate re-
sponses were excluded from the denominator in the calculation
of the estimates. The estimated population for each of the
demographic categories is shown in table I to allow readers to
derive a provisional estimate of the number of people in the
United States with a given characteristic. However, the estimates
presented in this report are provisional and will differ to some
degree from estimates made using the final data file for the
following reasons: (a) this report is based on data collected
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during the first three months of 1985 rather than the entire Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration
calendar year and those items affected by seasonality (exercise, National Institute of Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism
for example) are subject to significant change; (5) the data file National Institutes of Health
was edited internally, but it was not edited with respect to the National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute .
National Health Interview Survey (NHIS) core demographic National Cancer Institute
variables (such as age, sex, and employment status); (c) the National Institute of Dental Research
simplified weighting procedure used was not adjusted to all National Institute of Child Health and Human De-
factors normally used in the NHIS weighting procedure. A velopment
final weighted data file covering the entire calendar year of Health Resources and Services Administration
data collection will be available during 1986. Centers for Disease Control

The following Federal agencies provided partial funding Center for Prevention Services
for the 1985 Health Promotion and Disease Prevention Sup- Center for Infectious Diseases
plement: . Center for Environmental Health

Center for Health Promotion and Education

Office of the Assistant Secretary for Health National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

Office of Disease Prevention and Health Promotion

Symbols .

Category not applicabie

0 Quantity more than zero but 0.5 or less
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health
Interview Survey Supplement on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex:

‘ata are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population.

United States, January-March 1985

The survey design, general
alifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Age Sex
Section
and
item Al 18-29 30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages years years years and over Male Female
Percent of population
(<317 1 1S PN 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
GENERAL HEALTH HABITS
N.1.  How often do you eat breakfast?l
Almost every day....... ittt eteiiasreasti st aa e 55 42 46 62 87 55 56
R 1= 3 19 27 22 16 6 20 19
L Y 112 25 31 32 22 8 26 25
N.2. Including evening snacks. how often do you eat between meals?l
Almost every day........ PPN e e eeb ettt aeaaieeaas 39 42 42 37 32 40 38
Sometimes........... et iteae e eeeneienaaaans et 31 37 32 29 24 28 34
Rare Ty OF MEVEY . ittt it e i enane e aees aeanaaan 30 21 26 35 45 32 28
N.3. When you visit a doctor or other health professional for
routine care, is eating proper foods discussed?
11 10 7 8 13 11 8 11
Sometimes............ e et heiaaaraan RN 16 18 15 16 15 14 18
Rarely or never... ............ et e 66 67 69 62 66 66 66
Don't visit for routine care. ... ... i irininannnanns 8 7 8 9 9 12 5
N.5. In your opinion which of these are the two best ways to lose
weight?
Don't eat at bedtime......coviiiiiiiiini ittt 28 29 25 29 30 30 27
Eat fewer calories. ... coiiiiiiiriiiinitirieiiitnearasessnennsnns 75 70 77 79 73 70 79
BT 7= v 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
Increase physical activity......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiannn. 73 84 81 66 53 74 73
Eat no Fat.. . oo i i i ittt i, 10 6 8 12 20 11 10
Eat grapefruit with each meal.....cc.cviviiiriiiiiiiiiiiennennes 5 5 3 0 7 5 4
DON'E KMOW .t eeaetintanseseronanonanscorasasoasanencsacaronsns 7 3 5 7 15 8 6
N.6.  Are you now trying to 1ose weight?Z (Yes)....ueeeeereernrunrenanns 37 35 41 41 25 27 46
N.7. Are you eating fewer calories to lose weight?2 (Persons trying
to lose weight (yes) n N.6) (Yes).ueeuerrininiiirivaannnnanecnnns 82 77 84 87 77 77 85
N.8. Have you increased your physical activity to lose weight?2
(Persons trying to lose weight (yes) in N.6) (Yes).........c..oun 57 72 59 49 38 58 57
N.9. Do you consider yourself overweight, underweight, or just
about right? (If overweight) Would you say you are very
overweight, somewhat overweight, or only a little overweight?2,3
Very overweight. .. e i it 8 5 9 12 7 4 12
Somewhat overweight..... .ot 17 13 19 22 14 13 21
Only a Tittle overweight. ... viii it iiiet i nnarrnnnnan 20 18 22 21 20 19 21
About Pight. ..o it it i et eine it 48 56 45 41 52 56 42
Underweight. .. eueie ittt i iiaaiiie et irasticisennanaas 6 8 5 4 8 8 4
N.10. On the average, how many hours of sleep do you get in a
24-hour period?l
Less than 7 RoUrS....ereiieiiiiiiinnenereeecsonassssceocnsenanss 22 21 24 22 19 22 22
7 T <11 o 66 65 69 68 59 67 65
9 OF MOTE NOUYS ..ttt itetrneeneeesonanneansonsrocsnnsensncnnans 12 14 7 10 21 11 13
N.11. Is there a particular clinic, health center, doctor's office,
or other place that you usually go to if you are sick or need
advice about your health?? (Yes)......oveeirerurerrnveneeenannnnns 78 70 75 82 88 72 82
N.15. About_how long has it been since you had a Pap smear
test?5 (Females only)
LeSS than L year....vieeieriiinienioeansooenoecassnenosacveoanns 44 59 47 36 23 44
== 1 o e 18 16 22 19 14 18
=T ¥ -3 10 7 11 12 12 10
BT = Ul 8 4 9 10 11 8
D OF MOYE YEAYS . vt tcneaescassnoesaancscsonsanasaneosnascasnoas 12 3 9 19 25 12
=2 7 12 2 5 15 7

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table-1. Provisional estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health
Interview Survey Supplement on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, January-March 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)
Age Sex

Section

and

item All 18-29  30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages years years years .and over Male Female

GENERAL HEALTH HABITS--Con. Percent of population

N.16a. About how long has it been since you had a breast examination
by a doctor or other health professiona1?5 (Females only)

Less than 1 Y@ar.....oveeueeeeunanrsaueaeeranssenssaannennannene 49 59 50 45 39 ven 49
=T o 18 17 22 18 14 L 18
L7 - 10 7 11 10 11 vt 10
T -3 P 7 4 8 8 7 v 7
D OF MO YBATS .. e erveraeseenssnrnerssesenasarsossssoescansaaans 8 3 7 12 15 ves 8
Y1227 =] P G 8 10 2 6 15 vee 8

N.16b. Do you know how to examine your own breasts for
Tumps? (Females only) (YesS)......ooviminieiiiiiiiiiiinnniinnnann, 88 87 92 90 80 cee 88

N.16c. About how many times a year do you examine your own breasts
for lumps? (Females only)

12 OF MOYe BIMES . it it ie i ieiteatenraneanennsencenaronnesnnsan 32 26 35 34 31 ves 32
2% T 1 1117 <3S 3 2 3 3 2 .. 3
2B BT . o sttt s et ie it et e e e i e 36 37 39 35 27 v 36
ONCE B YA .. it ee e eneeiae s eecia e raaneeastassennasnoaonssanns 4 5 4 4 4 ven 4
=3V = oS G U Ut 14 16 11 13 15 ves 14
Don't know how to examine own breast..........co.ieiiiiiiiiann 12 13 8 10 20 vee 12

INJURY CONTROL AND CHILD SAFETY AND HEALTH

0.l1a. Have you ever heard about Poison Control Centers? (Persons in
families with children under 10 years of age) (Yes)............... 91 89 93 80 68 88

0.1b. Do you have the telephone number for a Poison Control Center
in your area? (Persons in families with children under 10 years
OF AGE) (¥B5 ).ttt e e ettt et e 61 57 66 48 13 58 63

0.3. Have you heard about child safety seats, sometimes called car
safety carriers, which are designed to carry children while
they are riding in a car? (Persons in families with children

under 5 years of age) {Yes). ..o uuniininiiiniiiiiii e 98 98 98 100 100 98 99
0.4. Did a doctor or other health professional ever tell you about
the importance of using car safety seats for your children?
(Persons in families with children under 5 years of age) (Yes).... 45 50 41 33 18 37 51
0.10.  When driving or riding in a car, do you wear a seat belt3--
A11 or most of the time... ... oot i 30 30 34 29 26 29 31
Some Of the time. . ..c.ieuer i i i i a i caanas 18 19 18 18 14 16 19
ONCE TN AWRTT@ . ot ittt ettt ettt ee e e e 16 16 15 16 15 16 15
7= o PP 36 34 32 36 42 37 34
DON't Pide TN GOttt eee ittt eriieiee e asnreeaanananeeens 1 0 1 1 2 1 1

Does this home have any working smoke detectors? (Based on
Ttems 0.11a.-C.) (Y@S).ur e vvrimiriireeneaoanenreeatosannnnanaennns 58 54 62 59 54 58 57

0.12a. Do you know about what the hot water temperature is in this
ROME ? (YOS )t s ittt ittt it ieaseeearanaseessoesensnsasnanseenssen 35 25 39 43 34 46 25

0.13. In the past 12 months, have you (or has anyone in your household)
used a thermometer to test the temperature of the hot water here?

08 2573 S ERTRRI 4 4 5 4 3 4 4
0.14. Above what temperature will hot water cause scald injuries?
127 degrees OF 1SS ... uuetuns i ininnareanenenannceeacrosonnnnnns 14 20 16 11 6 16 12
128-139 degrees (can produce burns in less than a minute)....... 2 3 3 2 1 3 2
140 degrees or above (can produce burns in 5 seconds or less)... 21 16 20 27 20 31 12
00 Y 1 PR 63 61 61 60 74 49 74

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1.

Provisional estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health

Interview Survey Supplement on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention. by age and sex:

.ata are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population.

The survey design, general
alifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

United States, January-March 1985--Con.

Age Sex
Section
and
item All 18-29 30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages  years years years and over Male- Female
HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE Percent of population
P.1. I am going to read a list of things which may or may not
affect a person's chances of getting heart disease.
read each one, tell me if you think it definitely increases,
probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does not
increase a person's chances of getting heart disease.
Cigarette smoking
B 1 od T T - Y 91 94 93 91 83 91 92
DOES NOL TNCIrBASE .. et initreennressrascrasestnsrssansecannenas 3 3 3 3 5 4 3
Don't know/NO Opinion...cooieiiitiiieiuneranneeanencanncananans 5 3 4 6 12 5 5
Worry or anxiety
B8 Tod Y- T -3 85 84 87 86 80 84 86
Does MOt TNCIrBASE. ettt i ieiii i e iireeecneerncnancacossnnnannnn 8 11 8 7 6 9 8
Don't Know/NO OPTNioN.c.ueeiertitimneenneereearcoenancnaaaaenns 7 5 5 7 14 7 7
High blood pressure
N A S sttt s eeaerenssnaseoeraneancencsosnanasancannssoens 92 93 94 92 83 91 92
DOES NOt TNCIBASE .ttt iivirrieinrenensnaereacnaseaonenanuaans 3 3 2 3 4 3 2
Don't know/No OPTnTon.c.vuunirinn it i eeeaianaaaaa, 6 4 4 5 13 6 6
Diabetes
B T = - =TT AR 60 65 64 58 48 60 60
DoES NOL TNCIreaSe. it een it iiinetinereeresroseascaarnsnanns 11 11 11 10 10 11 11
Don't Know/No Opinion ..o r e i eririerrianarearnanennnnnss 29 24 25 32 42 29 29
Being very overweight
IS .« c ettt ittt tanreeereanceaasassseacnncearecnnonennes 9 95 96 95 87 94 94
DoeS N0t TMCrBaSE. . v e it iiiiieiiinianetennreecnencersenennn 2 2 2 2 3 2 2
Don't know/NO OpinmioN..cueeii it ieiieeerieeiriiennnnnenannnns 4 2 2 3 10 4 4
Overwork
100 = 13- 72 78 78 67 59 69 75
DOES NOT TMCIrBASE .. v vttt iii i iiieiieettretaranrneccnacacenannns 19 16 15 23 22 22 16
Don't KNnow/No OPTNTON .« cei ettt ie i iiieiiinninereannenn 9 6 7 10 19 9 9
Drinking coffee with caffeine
TN RS S e v vttt enssvuconaneaaneennsncunannneasennennssnnannn 50 53 52 49 42 47 52
DOES NOt TNCreaSE ... it it iiiiietreeesnrnereaeeancacnannnnns 29 31 29 29 27 32 27
Don't know/NOo OpInTon..cuin et iiniieirieenaneraraaeenannnans 21 16 19 22 31 21 21
Eating a diet high in animal fat
8T T T 80 77 82 83 75 77 82
Does NOt TNCrease...ccvrietieei et ierreeeeeeanennereennnnas 8 9 8 7 7 10 6
Don’t know/No opinion....o.eeii it ii it i e, 13 13 11 10 18 14 12
Family history of heart disease
B (ol - 1 =T~ A 82 87 85 82 69 79 85
DOES NOL TNMCrEASE .ttt ie it iaiiestsnesontevecancannconcananns 8 6 7 ] 12 10 6
Don't Know/No OpTNion..cueveenuiineeaenieeneeecereenannnnnnans 10 7 7 9 19 10 9
High cholesterol
D 8T8 5 =T T -3 86 89 89 87 76 85 87
DOES NOL TMCIrEASE. vt iiitireieeeieereeaansennaacarsennenannn 4 5 4 4 5 5 4
Don't know/No opinion.....cuevuuiniiiiioiniiinniireeeeannnnnn 9 6 7 9 19 9 9
P.2. The following conditions are related to having a stroke.
your opinion, which of these conditions most increases a
person's chances of having a stroke?
DI 0T = U 5 6 4 4 3 5 4
High blood pressure.......cooiiiiiiiiieriiiiiinineerosonnnnennnan 78 74 80 81 75 76 79
High cholesterol .. vttt ii ittt citeencneenaniennns 12 15 12 10 9 13 11
10 3 1T 6 4 5 6 12 6 6
P.3. Which one of the following substances in food is most often
associated with high blood pressure?
SOdTUM (0 SaTE) .. iiuniiri ittt iiiieeineeerrenerseceanennnns 59 59 64 60 48 57 61
ChoTesteroT ettt ittt ieireienrennssaannrencnsaruneasans 24 27 22 25 23 24 24
Lo o B A 9 10 7 7 14 11 7
DOt KMOW. s vt et tetttiereennnane cannnenrseannosnnnnnnsnsnneens 8 5 6 8 16 8 7

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health
Interview Survey Supplement on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, January-March 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

~

Age Sex
Section
and
item ATl 18-29 30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages years years years and over Male Female
HIGH BLOOD PRESSURE- Con. Percent of population
P.12a. About how long has it been since you Tast had your blood
pressure taken by a doctor or other health professiona1?2’3
Less than 6 MONENS. .. .v ettt ieiiiaiinas e errenernnaraans 54 50 48 57 70 49 60
6-11 MONERS. . ottt e e e e i s 19 21 21 16 14 18 19
12 months to 23 months. . ...t i i 14 16 15 14 7 16 12
24 MONtNS ANd OVET ..ttt it it s ettt i e 13 13 15 13 9 17 10
P.12b. Blood pressure is usually given as one number over another.
Were you told what your blood pressure was, in numbers? (Persons
with blood pressure checked within 24 months in 12a) (Yes)........ 70 67 71 72 68 72 68
P.14. Have you ever been told by a doctor or other health
professional that you had high cholesterol? {Yes})................. 5 1 3 9 11 5 5
STRESS
Q.1. During the past 2 weeks, would you say that you experienced a
lot of stress, a moderate amount of stress, relatively little
stress, or almost no stress at all?
A 1Ot OF StreSS e e eet o it iene citiee s inii e eineeeanaananns 20 23 24 18 12 18 22
A moderate amount Of SEreSS. ...t riii i eeinienaenaeencanns 32 36 37 30 16 33 30
Relatively Tittle Stress....cvvueurie oo ierceaeenaneocenenss 22 23 20 22 22 21 22
ATMOSE MOME .t it e e ersisetaecaasnssnnncnecnsoanrsoeeeseaannes 25 17 18 28 46 26 24
Don't know what Stress 1S.....eveerereninoniieroenniannnennanne 2 1 1 2 5 2 2
Q.2. In the past year, how much effect has stress had on your
health?
N o 13 12 15 14 9 10 16
Y17 S 31 33 35 29 21 28 33
Hardly any or MONe......c..uiuivn et 54 53 49 55 65 61 49
Don't know what Stress 18.....eureerrinieeniieriiatennsasarcnnns 2 1 1 2 5 2 2
Q.3a. In the past year, did you think about seeking heip for any
personal or emotional problems from family or friends? (Yes)...... 17 25 21 11 4 12 20
Q.3b. In the past year, did you think about seeking help for any
personal or emotional problems from a helping professional or a
self-help group? (Yes) ... uonu ittt iiei et 12 14 17 9 4 10 14
Q.4. Did you actually seek any help? (Yes) From whom did you seek
help?
Family or friends......cooviiiniiniiiiiiie i 8 14 9 4 2 5 10
Professional or self help group........o v, 7 8 11 6 3 6 9
EXERCISE
R.2a. In the past 2 weeks, have you done any of the f811owing
exercises, sports, or physically active hobbies®--
WaTKing fOr @XerCiSe. . .u et ineiiiinieniaerctnreeeseaenennnnns 40 43 39 39 41 38 43
J0gging or running......oii i e 11 24 12 4 1 15 8
Calisthenics or general eXercise........ovvveriunivenntinnnennn, 26 39 28 18 12 26 26
BIKANg .ttt et e 9 11 9 8 5 9 9
Swimming or water eXerCiSes........o.oivievriiiinnrinnaannnncnnans 5 7 5 3 1 5 4
R.3. Do you exercise or play sports regularly? (Yes)................... 41 55 44 31 27 44 38
R.4. For how long have you exercised or played sports regularly?
Less than 1 ¥ear......eceeievinriuereinianensnnnnnerennnunnnassn 5 8 6 4 2 3 7
1o YBAIS . it vttt e e e 6 7 7 4 3 4 7
KT T a3 3 4 4 3 3 3 4
D OF MOTE YBATS .t vt s ettt te s s natianassnonsessoscasenenonns 25 34 25 18 17 31 19
DO Ot eXErCiSe FeGUIArTY .. ovuereareeruenrvnvrioeoneninnnsnns 59 45 56 69 73 56 ﬁfw—‘\

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1.

Provisional estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health
. Interview Survey Supplement on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, January-March 1985--Con.

{ ‘ata are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population.
|

The survey design, general
salifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Age Sex
Section
and
item AN 18-29 30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages years years years and over Male Female
EXERCISE- Con. Percent of population
R.5a. Would you say that you are physically more active, 1efs
active, or about as active as other persons your age? >3
Is that (a lot more or a little more/a lot less or a
little less) active?
A Ot MO . ittt ettt ittt ee et enenaascaeaaasrannnnians 18 16 17 18 23 22 15
LI R A PN o - 15 13 15 15 17 16 13
ADOUt @5 ACETVE .. ittt e e e e e 49 50 48 49 47 48 49
S B A =T 6 5 6 8 7 4 8
N I A =Y -1 S G 12 16 14 10 7 10 14
R.7a. How many days a week do you think a person should exercise
to strengthen the heart and lungs? ’
Less than 3 days.. ... iviiiiniiiii it i e e 6 8 7 5 3 6 6
3-8 dayS. . e e 40 54 48 32 16 41 40
B days OF MOTE.. .. ittt ettt e et it 38 32 34 44 45 38 38
DOt KAOW. . oottt e e et e 16 6 10 20 36 15 16
R.7b.  For how many minutes do you think a person should exercise
on each occasion so that the heart and lungs are
strengthened?
Less than 15 minuteS. ... vvurneierineiiieiantiernnecaannnaans 6 4 5 8 10 5 7
15 €0 25 MINUEES. . oottt et it e 24 23 27 25 19 23 25
More than 25 MinULeS. .. vt et in ittt iiitniirenraenaanran 50 66 56 42 26 54 47
- DNt KMOW. o ettt ie et iaeee s e e eaeataneceiaaassannraeaannns 19 7 12 26 45 18 20
..7¢. During those (number in 7b) minutes, how fast do you think
a person's heart rate and breathing should be to strengthen
the heart and lungs? Do you think that the heart and
breathing rate should be--
No faster than UsUaY.....c.cvrier it iiieiiniernieeneensonns 4 3 2 4 8 3 4
A 1ittle faster than usual.......viviiin i eiiiaeerannans 44 45 43 44 45 43 45
A lot faster but talking is possible....................oohtn 36 46 44 30 11 38 33
So fast that talking is not possible...........coiieiiiininns, 1 1 1 1 0 1 1
DNt KMOW. e e ettt e ettt ettt e ety 16 5 10 21 36 15 17
SMOK ING
Cigarette smoking status (Based on Items S.1-3}
T2 o 45 56 41 37 48 36 54
Y T3 o O P 25 14 23 32 36 32 18
Current (Includes unknown amount smoked)..................c.o0n 30 30 36 31 16 33 28
Less than 15, . . it e e et e e 9 12 10 7 6 9 10
o g 12 13 14 13 7 13 12
P 141« B+ 172 PSP 8 5 12 10 3 10 6
S.3. On the_average, about how many cigarettes a day do you now
smoke?? {Current smokers)
Less than 15, ... it i e et s 31 41 28 24 37 28 35
152 e e e e e e 41 42 39 42 46 41 42
SR 1 s I 173 o3 O 27 17 33 34 17 31 23
S.4. Tell me if you think cigarette smoking definitely increases,
probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does
not increase a person's chances of getting the following
problems?
Emphy sema
T Y V-1 =Y PR 92 91 "94 92 88 92 91
DOES NOL TMCIrBASE ..t v vttt it eii et are e v araans 2 2 2 2 1 2 2
Don't know/No opinion..... ...t iiiiaaann. 7 7 4 6 11 6 7
S~ Bladder cancer
8 T -0 35 41 33 34 31 37 34
Does NOt TNCrease.. ..ot ittt it ie it it 25 30 30 21 14 24 25
Don't know/No opinion........ .ot 40 28 37 45 55 39 40

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health
Interview Survey Supplement on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, January-March 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general {
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)
Age Sex

Section

and

item AN 18-29  30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages  years years years and over Male Female

SMOKING--Con. Percent of population

S.4. Tell me if you think cigarette smoking definitely increases,

probably increases, probably does not, or definitely does
not increase a person's chances of getting the following
probiems?--Con.

Cancer of the larynx or voice box

g - T-Y= 88 92 92 86 77 87 89
DOES MOt TMCrEBSE vttt ettt i ineaeriinnaannansaennnens 3 3 3 3 4 4 3
Don't Know/No OPTRTON. .ot ie e it et e it ceiasiiaanans 9 5 6 10 19 9 8
Cataracts
D2 Tod T T3 =3 O 16 21 14 14 11 17 14
Does not iNCrease..... ..o viniiiniini it ii it 4] 46 47 37 27 41 41
Don't Know/No OpinioNn. . cveuiiieriier it ieiiiareaenrannns 43 33 38 49 61 42 44
Cancer of the esophagus
o T T3 80 85 83 78 70 79 81
Does Not TNCrEaSe. ... cun ittt iniee it i 6 5 7 6 6 7 5
Don't Know/No OpPTNToN. .. onet et i it eaa e 14 9 10 16 24 14 14
Chronic bronchitis
B8 (Lo T LY X P 87 90 89 86 77 86 87
DOBS NOt TNCrEaSE. . ve ittt iit ittt it it iie i tierneeraeseannannn 4 4 5 4 5 5 4
Don't know/No opinion. .. ..o ittt iiriiaanas 9 6 6 9 18 9 9
Gallstones )
T =Y Y- AP 11 14 9 9 9 11
DOES NOt TNMCIEASE .o vttt ie ittt it i teieeianaanenannan 45 51 51 41 3 46
Don't Know/No Opinion...cue i ittt eiiereenaannes 4 * 35 40 49 60 43
Lung cancer
(= L1 95 98 97 94 88 95 95
Does NOt TNCrease. .. e et et e e e 1 1 1 2 2 1 1
Don't know/No Opinion.......oeiii it aaan, 4 1 2 5 9 4 4
S.4. Does cigarette smoking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--{Persons under 45 years of age)
Miscarriage
T =Y 11330 AP 74 79 70 . el 74 75
DOES NOt TNCIrEASE . . vttt ittt ee e et ia i 12 10 13 e vee 10 14
Don't know/No Opinion. ..ot it e e 14 10 17 e cee 16 12
Stillbirth
T =T 1Y =X 65 71 60 e e 64 67
Does MOt TNCrEASE. . cv ettt ittt sttt ereeeneaneanannnes 15 13 16 ... e 13 16
Don't Know/No OPinion. .. oeeeeee ittt iiineeeeiranaanas 20 16 23 s e 23 17
Premature birth
[0 =T 11X~ N 70 75 66 ves e 65 75
DOES NOt TNCreaSE . .ttt ittt it ieiiaeeteenaenanotaanaanss 13 11 14 . e 13 12
Don't know/No opinion.....vueiniiiniiiiiniiniieiaennenns 17 14 20 e ces 22 13
Low birth weight of the newborn
B0 o8 4T Y - P 80 83 76 v Ve 74 85
DOES N0t TNCrEaSE ..\ ettt ittt ieeine e tteaneasonnonsonons 7 6 9 e ves 8 7
Don't Know/No Opinion...cveei i a it eienennenans 13 11 15 e .- 18 9
S.5a. If a woman takes birth control pills, is she more likely
to have a stroke if she smokes than if she does not smoke? -
(Persons under 45 years of age)
MOre THKETY . ..ottt e i et etaars e eanecnraaananann 65 67 63 . N 56 74
NOt THKETY et te ettt it i e ettt 6 6 6 . e 7 6
DNt KMOW . vt e ettt e e tee et ettt enn e aninaaaarnaan e 29 27 3l .. e 38 21

See footnotes at end of table. ‘
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health
Interview Survey Supplement on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, January-March 1985--Con.

Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
ualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Age Sex
Section
and
item ANl 18-29 30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages  years years years and over Male Female
ALCOHOL USE Percent of population
T.lc. Have you had at Teast one drink of beer, wine or liquor
during the past year?l (Yes)....vuuuiineenerte e eaaeasennnss 66 76 74 62 41 77 57
T.2. In the past 2 weeks, on how many days did you drink ag_y
alcoholic beverages, such as beer, wine, or 'Hquor?ls
Did not drink in past year....voiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiianiinnnaannenn 34 24 26 38 59 23 43
1] = 14 14 15 14 11 13 14
1 32 43 37 26 15 35 30
B Ay S ittt i et eaan ] 12 10 8 3 13 5
10-14 days.evoneenno it iiaeeeeiaeereranreannnenrereeaanneaans 11 7 11 14 11 15 7
T.3. In the past 2 weeks, on the days that you drank alcoholic
beveragef, how many drinks did you have per day, on the
average?l>3
Did not drink in past year......oieiiiiiiiiiiiiiie i 34 24 26 38 59 23 43
o) = 14 14 15 14 11 13 14
L 11 16 11 18 18 16 15 16
o {3 16 17 18 15 8 18 13
B 10 113 13 19 14 10 3 17 9
B Or MOre drinKS. .ottt it i e i it e e anaenn 8 14 8 5 2 13 4
Drinking Index (2-week daily drinking, based on items T.1-3)7
Did not drink in past year.....coviiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiierannnnan 34 24 26 38 59 23 43
10 - 14 14 15 14 11 13 14
Light (.01 to .21 ounce absoTute alcohol)....evnenrinnrnennennn.. 24 27 28 22 14 23 24
Moderate (.22 to .99 ounce absolute alcohol).eveeuerennvnnenen.. 20 26 23 17 10 27 15
Heavier (1.00 ounces or more absolute alcohol)e.eeeneennnnnnnn.. 8 9 7 9 6 14 3
T.6. During the past 12 months, on how many days did you have 9 or
more drinks of any alcoholic beverage?
1 Or MOTE daYS. e itinneeaieiierienineanreeneereeanncancnnenn 13 26 13 7 2 23 5
B Or MOTE Y S r ettt ereaneeeerereenneeanreeeseerencasennneeens 7 15 7 4 1 14 2
T.7. During the past 12 months, on how many_days did you have 5 or
more drinks of any alcoholic beverage?
1 Or MOTe QA S e i vnereee ittt ereeeneinneereeansoanaeannnn 26 44 30 16 6 39 15
10 Or MOTE daY S cvveureteeeennaneereneeeseeneennneoecraneanaanns 14 25 14 8 3 23 5
T.8. During the past year, how many times did you drive when you
had perhaps too much to drink?
N 4 7 5 1 0 5 3
2 Or MOTE BImMBS. vttt it i a it ittt iaeannetneeenrennnnnnnnnnneans 8 16 9 3 1 13 3
T.9. Tell me if you think heavy alcohol drinking definitely
increases, probably increases, probably does not, or definitely
does not increase a person's chances of getting the following
problems?
Throat cancer
INCreases. .ottt i i i e i e et 39 39 36 39 46 38 40
ToT=E 1o ) B Lol ' T 1Y 35 42 40 31 17 38 31
Don't Know/No OpTnion. .o ventierniin i iiieneieaaanennannnns 26 19 24 30 38 24 29
Cirrhosis of the Tiver
B o T R 95 96 97 95 89 95 95
DOES N0t TNCrEaSE ..ttt ittt einrananerneeenarnnnnnnnn 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Don't Know/No OpPTnTON.. e euen e iiiienienreneenernnennnes 4 3 2 4 10 4 4
Bladder cancer
I T - B = 66 73 68 64 55 67 65
DoES NOt TNCrEaSE. .t iiiiii it ieniaeneeaseeennennnnnns 11 12 13 11 7 12 11

Don't Know/NO OPimion.. . cvuuereennneerreanneeenrennneannnnens 22 15 19 25 37 21 24
'ee footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health
Interview Survey Supplement on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, January-March 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Age Sex
Section
and
item A1l 18-29  30-44 45.64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages years years years and over Male Female
ALCOHOL USE--Con. Percent of population
T.9. Tell me if you think heavy alcohol drinking definitely
increases, probably increases, probably does not, or definitely
does not increase a person's chances of getting the following
problems?--Con.
Cancer of the mouth
T T 3 %3 31 30 27 32 38 29 33
DOES NOL TNCIBASE. e v ierieereettnereerennetnsouasoserassansnnes 37 45 43 31 20 42 32
Don't know/No Opinion.... ..o viiiiiieiiiiiii e 32 25 30 36 43 30 35
Arthritis
1o - U 1A O e 13 15 12 13 13 14 13
DOES NOL TNCIBASE . e et ie v e reeeriaaensesnssoseniaosaonaaanns 46 55 50 41 29 47 44
Don't Know/No OPinToN....ceureuniinent i iiieiiinenaenanns 41 30 38 45 58 38 43
Blood clots
1T =T 11 <13 A 34 45 32 28 27 34 34
DOES MOt TNCIEASE . e e e vneaseeenaeeeronsenctnsonnsaneananes on 31 31 37 32 20 34 28
Don’t Know/No Opinion.....ouet oot 35 24 3 40 53 32 37
T.9. Does heavy drinking during pregnancy definitely increase,
probably increase, probably not or definitely not increase
the chances of--{Persons under 45 years of age)
Miscarriage . .
7ok =T 1= 86 90 82 vee . 86 8
DOES NOL TNCY@ASE ..t et eve i iiianraineesensanuesnnrennasnasss 4 3 5 cee . 3
Don't Know/NO Opinion....ouvinei it iin it enaernnnnannen 10 7 12 . cee 11
Mental retardation of the newborn
DT 1o =SS P 84 88 80 AN e 82 86
DOBS NOt TNMCrEASE.. cvvararereersanreanseuaneonseneransanannnnss 5 4 6 . . 6 5
Don't know/No Opinion..ccveriiin it rie s anaanas 11 8 13 . ves 12 9
Low birth weight of the newborn
IO BSOS . o vt v cverareeeuaosnnsearssesnnesssensonosenasassenns 85 87 82 ves . 81 88
DOES MOt TNCIEASE et e vt iaeinorenannsnenransennsnossoansanenass 4 4 4 vee e 5 3
Don't know/No Opinion.....ccuviniiiii ittt 11 9 13 cee ver 14 8
Birth defects
(ot =T 1 =13 g 85 89 81 el v 82 88
DOES NOL TNCrEABSE ..« e cieene s iaiianriaassarsnneeonnnnnoennnans 5 4 - 6 el ees 6 4
Don't Know/NO OPinion. . ..uuen it 10 7 13 e v 12 8
T.10. Have you ever heard of Fetal Alcohol Syndrome? (Persons under
45 years of age) (YeS).uureioriviiaii i e 58 55 60 ... ... 52 63
DENTAL CARE
U.1. This next question is about preventing tooth decay. After I
read each of the following, tell me if you think it is
definitely important, probably important, probably not, or
definitely not important in preventing tooth decay.
Seeing a dentist regularly
B 7] o 7 ) 96 97 97 95 93 95 97
NOt TMPOrtant. ... cveer i i e 2 2 2 2 2 3 1
Don't know/No Opinion....v.eiiiniiiniie it iiiiiienineeieraans 2 1 1 2 4 2 2
Drinking water with fluoride from early childhood
TmMPOTrtant. ..o i e e s e e 80 86 86 77 62 79 81
e A 1T T 7 1 PN 8 9 7 8 7 9 7
Don't Know/NO OPINmiON. .. ccvn i iiriiiiin it iiiiiiteseneansnas 12 5 7 15 30 12 12
Regular brushing and flossing of the teeth
Y i T 98 99 99 97 95 98 9
R AT 7T+ o 1 O 1 0 0 1 1 1
Don't Know/NO OPinion..c.vreteieiiniiiiiieiinieiieeieaaanns 1 0 1 2 4 2

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health
Interview Survey Supplement on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex:

ata are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population.

The survey design, general
alifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

United States, January-March 1985--Con.

Age Sex
Section
and
item AN 18-29  30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages  years years years and over Male Female
DENTAL CARE--Con. Percent of population
u.1. This next question is about preventing tooth decay. After I
read each of the following, tell me if you think it is
definitely important, probably important, probably not, or
definitely not important in preventing tooth decay.--Con.
Using fluoride toothpaste or fluoride mouth rinse
81 T3] . 90 97 94 86 76 90 90
Not dmportant.....ooeven it i it i 4 2 3 5 5 4 3
Don't Know/No 0pinion......eueeiue i ineiiinienienannnnnnn. 6 1 3 9 19 7 6
Avoiding between-meal sweets
Important.. ... e e e e 90 90 92 90 83 89 90
Not Tmportant...ouunne i i i ittt e e 6 8 6 5 6 7 5
Don't know/No Opinion....ueeeeneneniii i, 4 1 2 5 11 4 4
u.2. Now I'm going to ask about preventing gum disease. In your
opinion, how important or not important is each of the
following in preventing gum disease?
Seeing a dentist regularly
Important. .. oot i e e 96 97 97 95 92 95 96
Not Tmportant.. ..o i i i i e 2 2 2 3 2 3 1
Don't know/No Opinion....covvieenrniiiei it iiiieanaenns, 2 1 1 3 6 2 2
Drinking water with fluoride from early childhood
IO rtant . oo i it et 66 74 67 62 54 64 67
Not dmportant. ..o i e 17 18 19 17 10 19 15
Don't Know/No OPinion. e v eeeennn e iiiiieiieianenanans 17 8 13 21 36 18 17
Regular brushing and flossing of the teeth
L 1) 3 96 98 98 95 92 96 97
Not dmportant.....oueen it ittt 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
Don't Know/No opinion.. ... orineirieneiiineia i cieennnnns 3 1 1 3 7 3 2
Using fluoride toothpaste or fluoride mouth rinse
5T o 7 78 86 78 73 71 76 80
Not dmportant......ooee i i i e 12 10 15 12 7 13 10
Don't know/No OPTNTON...uneeuii it i 11 4 8 14 22 11 11
Avoiding between-meal sweets
811 - R 81 84 81 80 78 80 82
Not Fmportant. ... vttt it eiee et 12 13 13 11 8 13 10
Don't KNow/No OpTnioN .. cu it ittt eeaeeannen 7 3 5 9 14 7 7
U.3. In your opinion, which of the following is the main cause of
tooth 1oss in children?
TOOth deCay . .ottt et ittt eiree et 58 54 57 61 60 55 60
GUM d1SBASE .. v v ettt it ittantenoearsneesnoannsansonnnennnsanans 8 8 7 9 9 10 7
Injury to the teeth.. ..ottt it irenanrnnenn 30 36 35 26 18 31 30
10T o o 4 1 2 4 13 4 4
u.4. In your opinion, which of the following is the main cause of
tooth loss in adults?
LI A o 1 Y 40 40 37 40 44 41 38
GUR dISBASE. ..ottt ittt tanrenneeeannreaesonnannnnsonanens 55 55 60 55 43 53 57
Injury to the teeth.. ..o ieiiiii it iiieieeeen 2 3 2 2 3 3 2
1T 1o 3 1 1 3 10 3 3
U.5a. Have you ever heard of dental sealants? (Yes).ueeueeeeuuvuvenennn. 23 20 30 23 14 22 23

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1. Provisional estimates of the percent of population with selected behaviors and knowledge from the 1985 National Health
Interview Survey Supplement on Health Promotion and Disease Prevention, by age and sex: United States, January-March 1985--Con.

(Data are based on household interviews of the civilian noninstitutionalized population. The survey design, general
qualifications, and information on the reliability of the estimates are given in technical notes.)

Age Sex
Section
and
item All 18-29  30-44 45-64 65 years
number Health behaviors and knowledge ages years years years and over Male Female
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH Percent of population
V.la. In your present job, are you exposed to any substances that
could endgnger your health, such as chemicals, dusts, fumes
or gases?? (Currently employed persons) {Yes)..................... 36 36 37 34 18 45 24
V.2a. In your present job, are you exposed to any work conditions
that could endanger your health, such as loud noise, extreme
heat or cold, physical or mental stress, or radiation?
(Currently employed persons) (Yes)......covvuniiniiiiniiiinninnnn. 37 36 41 33 15 43 29
V.3a. In your pgesent job are you exposed to any risks of accidents or
injuries?d (Currently employed persons) (Yes)............ovnvnnn 41 44 41 38 34 52 27

INational Center for Health Statistics, C. A. Schoenborn, and K. M. Danchik: Health Practices Among Adults: United States, 1977.
Advance Data From Vital and Health Statistics. No. 64. DHEW Pub. No. (PHS) 78-1250. Public Health Service. Hyattsville, Md.,
Nov. 4, 1980.

2National Center for Health Statistics, A. J. Moss and G. Scott: Characteristics of persons with hypertension, United States,
1974. Vital and Health Statistics. Series 10, No. 121. DHEW Pub. No. (PHS) 79-1549. Public Health Service. Washington. U.S.
Government Printing Office, Dec. 1978.

3National Center for Health Statistics, C. A. Schoenborn, K. M. Danchik, and J. Elinson: Basic data from Wave I of the National
Survey of Personnal Health Practices and Consequence, United States, 1979. Vital and Health Statistics. Series 15, No. 2. DHHS
Pub. No. (PHS) 81-1163. Public Health Service. Washington. U.S. Government Printing Office, Aug. 1987.

4National Center for Héa1th Statistics, B. Bloom and S. S. Jack: Persons with and without a regular source of medical care,
United States. Vital and Health Statistics. Series 10, No. 151. DHHS Pub. No. (PHS) 85-1579.

SNational Center for Health Statistics, A. J. Moss and M. H. Wilder: Use of selected medical procedures associated with
preventive care, United States, 1973. Vital and Health Statistics. Series 10, No. 110. DHEW Pub. No. {HRA) 77-1538. Health
Resources Administration. Washington. U.S. Government Printing Office, Mar. 1977.

6National Center for Health Statistics, J. W. Choi: Exercise and Participation in Sports Among Persons 20 Years of Age and Over:
United States, 1975. Advance Data From Vital and Health Statistics. No. 19. DHEW Pub. No. (PHS) 78-1250. Public Health
Service. Hyattsville, Md., March 15, 1978.

TNational Center for Health Statistics: Health, United States, 1984. DHHS Pub. No. (PHS) 85-1232. Public Health Service.
Washington. U.S. Government Printing Office, Dec. 1984.
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Technical notes

uous, cross-sectional, nationwide survey conducted by

usehold interview. Each week a probability sample of house-
holds is interviewed by personnel of the U.S. Bureau of the
Census to obtain information on the health and other charac-
teristics of each member of the household in the civilian non-
institutionalized population.

During the first quarter of 1985, the sample consisted of
approximately 9,250 households. The total noninterview rate
was about 4 percent—about 3 percent of which was due to
respondent refusal and the remainder primarily due to an in-
ability to locate an eligible respondent at home after repeated
calls. Information was obtained for all household members for
the core section of the questionnaire, although, for the Health
Promotion and Disease Prevention Supplement, one aduit per
family was randomly selected as the respondent. This procedure
resulted in an additional nonresponse rate of about 10 percent.
About 8,350 supplements were completed. A description of
the survey design, methods used in estimation, and general
qualifications of the NHIS data is provided in The National
Health Interview Survey Design, 1973—84, and Procedures,
1975-83 (see pp. 8-9).3

Q The National Health Interview Survey (NHIS) is a con-

3National Center for Health Statistics, M. G. Kovar and G. S. Poe: The National
Health Interview Survey Design, 197384, and Procedures, 1975-83. Vital
and Health Statistics. Series 1, No. 18. DHHS Pub. No. (PHS) 85-1320.

‘blic Health Service. Washington. U.S., Government Printing Office, Aug,
85.

The estimates shown in this report are based on a sample
of the civilian noninstitutionalized population rather than on
the entire population and are therefore subject to sampling error.
Some tables in this report contain cells in which the estimate is
small for a given characteristic. When an estimate or the nu-
merator or denominator of a rate is small, the sampling error
may be relatively high, The estimated population for each of
the demographic categories presented in this report is given in
table I. Approximate standard errors of estimates are shown in
table II.

To expedite the early release of data from the Health
Promotion and Disease Prevention Supplement, it was processed
separately from the NHIS core questionnaire. Thus the supple-
ment has not been linked as yet with the core data. In addition,
since there were also major changes in the sample design in
1985, both the estimates of behaviors and knowledge and the
standard errors of the estimates shown in table II are provi-
sional and will be modified when the final estimates based on
the linked core are released.

Table I. Provisional estimates of the civilian noninstitutionalized population by age and sex: United States, January—March 1985

Age
Sex
All 18-29 30-44  45-64 65 years
Selected populations ages years years years and over Male Female
Population in thousands
Total adult population ........ccoiiiinini i i i, 170,302 48,524 50,463 44,476 26,839 80,461 89,840
Females. ..o i i it e e 89,840 24,856 25,882 23,284 15,818 ... 89,840
Population in families with children under 10 years ofage %......... 42,318 16,396 22412 3,134 375 18,350 23,968
Population in families with children under 5 years of age............ 26,064 13,256 11,425 1,251 132 11.634 14,430
Currently employed population . ......c.iiitiiin it iiinnnn 105,292 33,333 40,089 28,887 2,983 57,938 47,355
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Tabie Il. Standard errors, expressed in percentage points, of estimated percents for selected age and sex groups from the 1985 National
Health Interview Survey Supplement on Heaith Promotion and Disease Prevention: United States, January—March 1985

Age
Sex
All 718-29 30-44 45-64 85 years
Estimated percent ages years years years and over Male Female

Standard error in percentage points
[ L 1< Z P 0.26 0.50 0.48 0.53 0.60 0.40 0.34
100r80 ot e 0.36 0.69 0.65 0.73 0.83 0.55 0.47
1B 0r 8D L e s 0.43 0.82 0.78 0.87 0.99 0.65 0.56
200r80 i e e 0.48 0.92 0.87 0.97 1.11 0.73 0.63
2D Or 7 e e e 0.52 1.00 0.95 1.05 1.20 0.79 0.68
B300r 70 L s 0.55 1.06 1.00 1.11 1.27 0.84 0.72
BB OF B it s 0.567 1.10 1.04 1.16 1.32 0.87 0.75
A0 Or BO .ottt 0.59 1.13 1.07 1.19 1.36 0.90 0.77
A5 Or BB L e 0.60 1.15 1.09 1.21 1.38 0.91 0.79

BOOr50 ... 0.60 1.15 1.09 1.21 1.38 0.92 0.79
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